#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Willingham Brothers, LLC	09/17/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BackJoy Orthotics, LLC
Street Address:	25852 McBean Parkway
Internal Address:	Suite 508
City:	Valencia
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91355

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5887951
PCT Number:	US1042785
PCT Number:	US1021881

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (714)427-7799

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: hscott@swlaw.com Correspondent Name: J. Rick Tache

600 Anton Boulevard Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **Suite 1400** 

Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 57534-0002 NAME OF SUBMITTER: J. Rick Tache

Total Attachments: 5

**REEL: 025379 FRAME: 0623** 

**PATENT** 

source=WillinghamPATSEC#page1.tif source=WillinghamPATSEC#page2.tif source=WillinghamPATSEC#page3.tif source=WillinghamPATSEC#page4.tif source=WillinghamPATSEC#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 025379 FRAME: 0624

### NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

#### Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of September 17, 2010, together with all amendments, modifications or replacements thereto, (collectively, the "Security Agreement") by and between Willingham Brothers, LLC, a Utah limited liability company ("Lender") and BackJoy Orthotics, LLC, a California limited liability company ("Borrower"), the undersigned Borrower has granted to Lender a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the collateral described in the Security Agreement (the "Collateral"), as evidenced by the UCC-1 Financing Statement File Number 10-7246312430 filed on September 28 , 2010 attached hereto as Attachment A, which Collateral includes without limitation, the patents and patent applications shown below:

### UNITED STATES ISSUED PATENTS

Patent/Application Number	Title of Patent	<u>Jurisdiction</u>		
5,887,951	Orthopedic seating orthosis for correcting posture and restricting gluteal spreading	USA		

#### PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent/Application Number	Title of Patent	<u>Jurisdiction</u>
PCT/US10/42785 EFS ID 8059929	Apparatus and System for Dynamically Correcting Posture	PCT
PCT/US10/21881 EFS ID: 68868127	Method and Apparatus for Dynamically Correcting Posture	PCT

The Borrower, on behalf of the Lender, hereby acknowledges and agrees that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance

-1-

with the terms of the Security Agreement, and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of patent or patent application.	of any
Very truly yours,	

liability company

BackJoy Orthotics, LLC, a California limited

Acknowledged and Accepted:

WILLINGHAM BROTHERS, LLC

Ву:		<del></del>			
Name:	-		·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Title:	<del></del>		•		

with the terms of the Security Agreement, and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours,

BackJoy Orthotics, LLC, a California limited liability company

Acknowledged and Accepted:

WILLINGHAM BROTHERS, LLC

Title: MANAGING MEMBER

-2-

11924778.2

# **ATTACHMENT A**

# **UCC-1 FINANCING STATEMENT**

- 3 -

11924778.2

PATENT REEL: 025379 FRAME: 0628

## **UCC FINANCING STATEMENT**

FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS (front and back) CAREFULLY			_					
A. NAME & PHONE OF CONTACT AT FILER [optional]			]					
CATHERINE TREINEN 714-427-7071			1					
B. SEND ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO: (Name and Address)	*****		1					
SNELL & WILMER LLP				UMENT NUN				
600 ANTON BLVD., SUITE 1400				IG NUMBER				
COSTA MESA, CA 92626-7689				IG DATE: 09. REGENERAT		15:46 <b>CTRONICALLY</b>	/ FOR 1	WER FILING
USA						R CA FILING		
1. DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - Insert only one debtor	name (1a or 1	b) - do n						
1a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME								
OR Backjoy Orthotics, LLC	Irinor Willer					NI NAME		la HEERY
TD. INDIVIDUAL'S LASI NAME	FIRST NAME				MIDDLE	NAME		SUFFIX
1c. MAILING ADDRESS	СПУ			,	STATE	POSTAL CO	DE	COUNTRY
25852 McBean Parkway, Suite 508	Valencia				CA	91355	-	USA
1d. SEE ADD'L DEBTOR INFO	te. TYPE OF	11	. JURI	SDICTION			1D4 H	
INSTRUCTIONS	ORGANIZATI		FORG	ANIZATION	ig. Ond	ANIZATIONAL	. 10#, II	any NONE
	Limited Liab	ility C	A		200500	210059		1NONE
	Company							
2. ADDITIONAL DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert on	nly <u>one</u> debtor	name (2	a or 2to	) - do not at	breviate	or combine na	mes	
2a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME								
OR THE PROPERTY OF A PARTY NAME	I- not Habe				- IDDIE			5:useni
OR 2b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME	FIRST NAME				MIDDLE NAME			SUFFIX
2c. MAILING ADDRESS	CITY				STATE	POSTAL CO	ODE COUNT	
	<b></b> .					3317233		
2d. SEE ADD'L DEBTOR INFO	2e. TYPE OF	21	. JURI	SDICTION	on ORG	ANIZATIONAL	ID# #	any
INSTRUCTIONS	ORGANIZATIO	о ис	FORG	ANIZATION	Ly. Ond	AMEA HONAL	, 16th, 11	NONE
2 SECURED DARTY'S NAME (or MAME of TOTAL ASSIGNEE of A	SEIGNOB S/D	lacent				(0 0h)		X.,:NONE
3. SECURED PARTY'S NAME (or NAME of TOTAL ASSIGNEE of A Ba, ORGANIZATION'S NAME	SSIGNOR S/F	- insert	only c	ne secured	party nan	ne (38 or 36)		
William Brothers III								
OR 36. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME	FIRST NAM	E		MIDDLE NA	ME		SUFF	ΊΧ
3c. MAILING ADDRESS	СПҮ				POSTAL	CODE	COU	
505 Deer Valley Drive	Park City			UT,	84060		USA	
4. This FINANCING STATEMENT covers the following collateral:								
See Attachment(s)								
See Attactiment(s)								
<u></u>								
•								ļ
								1
				•				
3. ALT DESIGNATION: I.LESSEE/LESSOR ICONSIGNEE/CONS	ICNOB TO BALL	EE/DAII	OR I	CELLED/DU	VED !	O LIEN E NO	NI LIGO	FUNC
	T Che	EE/BAIL	OH I	SELLEH/BU	YEH 1:A	S) on Debtor(:	N-UCC	FILING
	•	TIONAL				btors Debte		Dalutara A
Attach Addendum [if applicable]	TADO!	IONAL	reej	fobriousil	x:All De	piors I Debii	9F 1 3;	Debior 2
B. OPTIONAL FILER REFERENCE DATA								
57534 0002								

FILING OFFICE COPY

PATENT REEL: 025379 FRAME: 0629

**RECORDED: 11/17/2010**